Public Document Pack
Standards
Agenda

Thursday 9 June 2016 at 7.30 pm
DBC Gade Room - Civic Centre
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.
Membership
Councillor Taylor (Chair)
Councillor Fisher
Councillor Matthews

Councillor Maddern
Councillor Tindall

Substitute Members:
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe
Co-Opted Representatives of the Parish and Town Councils:
Councillor Crawford (Markyate Parish Town Council Member)
Councillor Wilkins (Tring Town Council Member)
Independent Co-opted Representative
Brendan Henry
John Ebdon
Also invited to attend:
Rachel Keil, Independent Person
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer
Member Support Officer
For further information, please contact Kayley Johnston, 01442 228226

AGENDA
1.

MINUTES (Pages 3 - 4)
To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting (Part 2 Minutes circulated
separately).

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1

To receive any apologies for absence
3.

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN FOR 2016/17 AND STANDARDS UPDATE (Pages 5 62)

4.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 15 September 2016.

5.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 the
public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the
public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information relating to:

2

Standards 001/16
Agenda
Item 1

**************************************************************************************************
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
10 March 2016
*************************************************************************************************
Present MEMBERS:
Borough Councillors: Cllr Taylor (Chairman) Matthews, Tindall and Fisher
TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES:
Councillor Wilkins (Tring Town Council Member)
INDEPENDENT CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES

John Ebdon
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE
Rachel Keil (Independent Person)
OFFICERS:
Steven Baker - Assistant Director (Chief Executive’s Unit)
Sally Marshall – Chief Executive
Mark Brookes - Group Manager – Legal Governance
Barbara Lisgarten - Legal Services Team Leader
Kayley Johnston – Member Support
The meeting began at 7.30 pm.
1.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 were confirmed by the
Members present and were then signed by the Chairman.
2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillor Crawford (Markyate Parish Town Council Member)
and Brendan Henry (Independent Co-Opted Representative)
The Chairman introduced each member of the committee and suggested that Item 8
was moved to the top of the agenda.
This was agreed by Members.

1 3
Page

Standards 001/16

3.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Cllr Matthews was excluded from any involvement in Item 8, Part 2 of the agenda. Cllr
Matthews left the meeting at 19:38
4.

INVESTIGATION REPORT

********** PART 2***********

Full details can be found in part 2 minutes.

5.

PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

The Chairman wants to ensure that Members are given as much training as possible
and it’s crucial that they have up to date training.
The Chairman highlighted that they have had a number of goes with PDP’s and it was
made compulsory but unfortunately the previous trainer didn’t have good interpersonal
skills. It then went out to tender for a new contractor and they have almost completed
21 PDP’s.
The Chairman would like the committee to think of ideas such as opting in for PDP’s
opting out or Mandatory please can you feedback to R Taylor.
M Brooks added to that, if Members need anything from him such as Training for the
committee could they let him know he will be happy to help.
6.

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE

Designated Representative is about Members knowing what they are doing.
Documents will follow to make the Committee aware of what every designated reps
duties are.
7.

PERSONAL USE OF DBC EQUIPMENT

This is just a reminder that personal use of DBC’s equipment is for you to not let others
use it.
There are guidelines and policies and every Member signed these before receiving
DBC’s equipment.
Feedback to Cllr Taylor on how to tighten up on these policies will greatly be
appreciated.
8.

DATE OF NEXT STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

The committee agreed that the next meeting will take place on Thursday 9 June 2016
The meeting ended at: 8:55pm

Page2 4

Agenda Item 3

AGENDA ITEM: 3
SUMMARY

Report for:

Standards Committee

Date of meeting:

9th June 2016

PART:

I

If Part II, reason:
Title of report:
Contact:

Committee Work Plan for 2016/17 and Standards
update
Mark Brookes (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring
Officer)
Directline: 01442 228236, internal extension: 2226
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk

Purpose of
report:

1. To approve a work plan for 2016/17.
2. Update Members on
Berkhamsted Town Council.

reported

progress

from

3. Provide an overview of the Code of Conduct for
Members.
Recommendation

1. That Members consider and approve the proposed
work plan included in the background to this report.
2. That Members note the update provided by the
Town Clerk of Berkhamsted Town Council
following the recommendation of the Standards
Committee.
3. That Members be provided with an overview of
the Code of Conduct for Members by the
Monitoring Officer.

Corporate
objectives:

The promotion and maintenance of high standards of
conduct by Members of the Council will assist the Council
in achieving its priorities of performance excellence and

Page 5

reputation and profile delivery.
Implications:
‘Value For Money
Implications’

Risk Implications

There are financial and efficiency costs to the Council in
having to deal with complaints made under the Code of
Conduct. There are, therefore, value for money benefits
to the Council in striving to ensure that complaints against
Members are minimised are as far as possible and any
complaints that are received are dealt with as cost
effectively as possible.
The risk to the Council in not having in place a robust
local standards regime could damage its reputation for
good governance and undermine public confidence in the
Council as a whole.

Monitoring Officer This is a report prepared by the Solicitor to the Council in
his capacity as Monitoring Officer.
Consultees:

None

Background
papers:

Code of Conduct For Members

Committee Work Plan
1.

Following discussions with Chairman, Councillor Roger Taylor, it is
proposed to use the meeting on 9th June as an opportunity to set a
work plan for 2016/17.

2.

The Solicitor to the Council and Chairman were keen to ensure that the
best use of the committee is made in the forthcoming year and ensure
that due regard is given to the full Terms of Reference for the
committee, which are as follows:
(a) promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the Members
and
co-opted Members of the Council;
(b) advise and assist Parish and Town Council(s) and Councillors to
maintain high standards of conduct and to make recommendations to
Parish and Town Councils on improving standards or actions following
a finding of a failure by a Parish or Town Councillor to comply with the
Code of Conduct;
(c) advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’
Code of Conduct;
(d) receive referrals from the Monitoring Officer into allegations of
misconduct in accordance with the Council’s assessment criteria;

Page 6

(e) receive reports from the Monitoring Officer and assess the
operation and effectiveness of the Members’ Code of Conduct;
(f) advise, train or arrange to train Members and Co-Opted Members
on matters relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct;
(g) assist Councillors and co-opted Members to obse
[...]
ommendations relating to
committee/working group terms of reference and standing
orders are being progressed by the Governance Working
Group;
To ask the Town Clerk to prepare suitable policies and
procedures, in accordance with relevant legislation and
the ACAS Code of Practice on Disciplinary and
Grievance Procedures, together with proposals for
Councillor training;
To refer item (iii) to the Governance Working Party for
discussion of drafts and proposals by 31 July 2016;
To instruct the Town Clerk to advise the Standards
Committee of the above.

I am currently working on making sure the standing orders are up to date.
Terms of reference have been revised and will be presented to the Annual
meeting on 23 May together with the standing orders. These documents will
be reviewed at least annually along with the terms of reference. The
preparation of employment policies is underway and I hope they will be ready
for discussion by the end of July.
Thank you for your help and please do not hesitate to contact me if there are
any aspects of the above you wish to discuss.”
7. Accordingly, based on the information provided by the Town Clerk it
appears that satisfactory progress is being made to progress the
recommendation of the Standards Committee and Members are requested
to note the contents of the response from the Town Clerk.
CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS
8. The Solicitor to the Council will provide an overview of the Code of
Conduct and highlight key issues where failure to comply may lead to
complaint. Members are requested to read the Code of Conduct in
advance of the meeting a copy of which is at page 175-186 of the annexed
PDF for ease of reference.

Page 9

PART 5
CODES AND PROTOCOLS

Page 10

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL
CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS
(Adopted by Council 11th July 2012)
Part 1
General Provisions
1.

Introduction and interpretation

(1)

As a member you are a representative of this authority and the public will view you as
such therefore your actions impact on how the authority as a whole is viewed and
your actions can have both positive and negative impacts on the authority. This
Code deals with the conduct that is expected of you as a member of this authority
when you are acting in that capacity.
The Code has been drawn up in accordance with Section 28 of the Localism Act
2011 (the Act). The provisions of this Code are consistent with the seven principles
contained in Section 28(1) of the Act (the so-called “Nolan Principles”) and these are
set out in Appendix 1.
(2)

In this Code“meeting” means any meeting of:
(a)

the authority;

(b)

the executive of the authority;

(c)

any of the authority’s or its executive’s committees, sub-committees, joint
committees, joint sub-committees, or area committees;

(d)

any Task and Finish Group or similar internal body;

(e)

one or more members with an officer or officers of the authority, including any
briefings by officers and site visits organised by the authority; or

(f)

any other meeting (except party group meetings) where one or more
members are attending in an official capacity (or might reasonably be
regarded by a member of the public as attending in an official capacity);

2.

Who does the Code apply to?
(1)

This Code applies to all members of Dacorum Borough Council,
including co-opted members.

(2)

It is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of this Code.

Page 11
174

3.

What does the Code apply to?
(1)

This Code applies to your conduct when you are acting in the capacity
of an elected member or co-opted member of the Council or its
Committees and Sub-Committees.

(2)

You must comply with this Code whenever you-

(a)

conduct the business of the authority (which, in this Code, includes the
business of the office to which you are elected or appointed); or

(b)

act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a representative of
the authority,
and references to your official capacity are construed accordingly.
(3)

This Code does not have
[...]
o disrepute
You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be
regarded as bringing your office or the authority into disrepute.

7.

Conferring an advantage or disadvantage
You-

(a)

must not use or attempt to use your position as a member improperly to
confer on or secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage or
disadvantage; and

(b)

must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of the
authority-

(c)

(i)

act in accordance with the authority’s reasonable requirements;

(ii)

ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political
purposes (including party political purposes); and

must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made
under the Local Government Act 1986.

8.

Decision-making

(1)

When reaching decisions on any matter you must have regard to any relevant
advice provided to you by-

Page 13
176

(a)

the authority’s chief finance officer; or

(b)

the authority’s monitoring officer;

where that officer is acting pursuant to his or her statutory duties.
(2)

You must give reasons for all decisions in accordance with any statutory
requirements and any reasonable additional requirements imposed by the
authority.

Page 14
177

Part 2
Members’ Interests
9.

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
You have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any business of the authority if it is of a
description set out in Appendix 2 and is either(a) an interest of yours, or
(b) an interest of(i) your spouse or civil partner,
(ii) a person with whom you are living with as husband and wife, or
(iii) a person with whom you are living with as if you were civil partners,
and you are aware that that other person has the interest.

10.

Other Personal Interests

(1)

You have a personal interest in any business of the authority where either:
(a)

it relates to or is likely to affect:
(i)

any body of which you are a member or in a position of general
control or management and to which you are appointed or
[...]
 to the functions of the authority in respect of (i)
housing, where you are a tenant of your authority
provided that those functions do not relate particularly to your tenancy
or lease;

13.

(ii)

statutory sick pay under Part XI of the Social Security Contributions
and Benefits Act 1992, where you are in receipt of, or are entitled to
the receipt of, such pay;

(iv)

an allowance, payment or indemnity given to members;

(v)

any ceremonial honour given to members; and

(vi)

setting council tax or a precept under the Local Government Finance
Act 1992.

Prejudicial interests arising in relation to overview and scrutiny committees
You also have a prejudicial interest in any business before an
overview and scrutiny committee of the authority (or of a subcommittee of such a committee) where -

14.

(a)

that business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or not) or
action taken by the authority's executive or another of the authority's
committees, sub-committees, joint committees or joint sub-committees; and

(b)

at the time the decision was made or action was taken, you were a member
of the executive, committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint subcommittee mentioned in paragraph (a) and you were present when that
decision was made or action was taken.

Effect of prejudicial interests on participation
Where you have a prejudicial interest in any business of the authority under
paragraph 12 which is to be considered at a meeting (including a meeting of
an overview and scrutiny committee) at which you are present-(a) you must, unless paragraph 11(5) applies (sensitive information) disclose the
existence and nature of the interest in accordance with paragraph 11(1)
and, unless the meeting is a Council meeting, you must move to the public seating
area until that business has been concluded;

Page 17
180

(b) you must not, unless you have obtained dispensation from the monitoring officer,
participate in any discussion or voting on the matter, except that
[...]
that you may
have , or your spouse, civil partner or person with whom you live as if they
were your spouse or civil partner may have in so far as you are aware of their
interests at that time

(ii)

other personal interests that you may have where they fall within a category
mentioned in paragraph 10(1)(a)

by providing written notification to the authority’s monitoring officer.
(2)

Subject to paragraph 17, you must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any new
disclosable pecuniary interest or other personal interest or change to any existing
disclosable pecuniary interest or other personal interest registered under paragraph
(1), register details of that new interest or change by providing written notification to
the authority's monitoring officer.

17.

Sensitive information

(1)

Where you and the authority’s monitoring officer both consider that the information
relating to any of your interests (whether or not a disclosable pecuniary interest) is
sensitive information then copies of the register that are made available for
inspection, and any published version should not include details of the interest but
may state that you have an interest details of which are withheld under Section 32(2)
of the Act and/or this paragraph.

(2)

You must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any change of circumstances which
means that details excluded under paragraph (1) are no longer sensitive information,
notify the authority's monitoring officer asking that the details be included in the
authority's Register of Members' Interests.

(3)

In this Code, "sensitive information" means information which if disclosed or made
available for inspection by the public could lead you, or a person connected with you,
to being subject to violence or intimidation.

Page 19
182

CODE OF CONDUCT
APPENDIX 1
THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES AND SECTION 28(1) OF THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

SELFLESSNESS
Members should only serve the public interest and should never improperly confer an
advantage or disadvantage 
[...]
 neither shall he be required to attend any meeting of any
political group. This shall be without prejudice to any arrangements to
the contrary which may be made in agreement with any Officer and
which includes adequate safeguards to preserve the neutrality of the
Officer in relation to the affairs of the Council."

Page
188 25

"No Officer shall communicate to the public the proceedings of any
Committee meeting nor the contents of any document relating to the
authority which in either case is regarded by the authority as
confidential unless required by law or expressly authorised to do so."
3.

4.

PECUNIARY INTEREST
3.1

The law relating to pecuniary interests of employees in contracts is
contained in the Local Government Act 1972 and the National
Conditions of Service. In simple terms, if you, as an employee of the
Council, have a pecuniary interest in a contract which has been or is
proposed to be entered into by the Council, you must notify the Council
in writing of this fact. This you may do by writing to the Head of Legal
Services using the form at Appendix 1. The Head of Legal Services
maintains a register of declarations of Officer interests in contracts for
this purpose. The register is open to public inspection during normal
office hours.

3.2

Whether you have a pecuniary interest in a contract, direct or indirect,
which should be declared, will be a matter for your decision. You
should however be aware of the following points:
3.2.1

You have an indirect pecuniary interest in a contract if you or
any nominee of yours is a member of a Company or other body
with which the contract is to be made. An interest arising out of
a shareholding of not more than £25,000 or 1/100th of the
issued share capital of a particular company (whichever is the
lesser) need not be declared.

3.2.2

You have an indirect pecuniary interest in a contract if you are in
partnership with a person who has a direct pecuniary interest in
the contract.

3.2.3

If you are married, and l
[...]
mbers have the right to criticise reports or the actions taken by
Officers, but they should always:



9.2

avoid personal attacks on Officers
ensure that criticism is constructive and well-founded.

Members shall not undermine respect for Officers at meetings, or in any
public forum. This would be damaging, both to effective working
relationships and to the public image of the Council. It would also
undermine the mutual trust and courtesy that is an essential element of
a well run authority.

Page
204 41

9.3

Complaints about Officers or Council services should be made to the
Director of the service where you feel the fault lies. Within five working
days, s/he will:




9.4

Members have a right to know if action has been taken to correct a
matter, but they must not, either:



10.

acknowledge your complaint, and
say if s/he intends to take action, or
say how long s/he needs to investigate.

influence the level of disciplinary action to be taken against an
Officer, nor
insist (nor be seen to insist) that an employee is disciplined.

9.5

Members have a right to be told the outcome of any disciplinary case,
but have no entitlement to detailed information about the hearing or its
conduct.

9.6

If a Member is not satisfied that action has been taken to deal with the
complaint it may be referred to the Chief Executive by the Member
concerned.

MEMBER ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION
10.1

In order that Members are able to carry out their duties they are given
rights of access to a wide range of information by the common law, by
statute, (in particular, provisions of the Local Government Act 1972,
inserted by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985)
and the Access to Information Procedure Rules included within the
Council’s Constitution.

10.2

These rights do not extend to information:




10.3

Which the Member does not require in connection with his or her
duties as a Member, or
Which is “exempt information” of the types described in Schedule
12A 
[...]
 clearly laid out in the Codes
and Members and Officers shall familiarise themselves with these rules
in the event of gifts or hospitality being offered.

24.5

Members appointed to serve on the Development Control Committee
shall also make themselves familiar with the Council’s “Code of Practice
for Planning Procedures”.

CORRESPONDENCE
25.1

All correspondence written on behalf of the Council must be written on
the relevant headed paper.
When Members are writing in their
capacity as a Member they must make it clear whether they are writing
on behalf of the Council or as the Ward Member.

Page215
52

25.2

26.

27.

BREACH OF THE PROTOCOL BY A MEMBER
26.1

Members and Co-opted Members are required to report any matter
that they believe may be a breach of the Code of Conduct to the
Standards Board for England. Members are requested to inform the
Monitoring Officer of alleged breaches that they have reported to the
Standards Board.

26.2

Officers are required to report any matter they believe may be a
breach of the Code of Conduct to the Monitoring Officer. The
Monitoring Officer may refer the complaint to the Standards Board for
England if there is evidence that there has been a breach of the Code
of Conduct and the Monitoring officer considers it appropriate to do so.

26.3

Where there has been an alleged breach of this Protocol the
Monitoring Officer will arrange for the matter to be investigated and
may refer the complaint to the Standards Committee to be determined.
A summary of all alleged breaches will be reported to the Standards
Committee once each quarter.

26.4

The Monitoring Officer, in conjunction with the Chief Executive, may
refer the alleged breach to the relevant Group Leader where
appropriate

BREACH OF THE PROTOCOL BY AN OFFICER
27.1

28.

Correspondence between individual Members and Officers should be
treated as confidential unless the Member or Officer indicates
otherwise. All correspondence should normally be open to the
inspection of the pu

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

9 JUNE 2016

Present:

Councillors: Taylor (Chair)
Maddern
Tindall

Independent Co-Opted Representatives: John Ebdon, Brendan Henry

Also in Attendance: Rachel Keil, Independent Person

Officers:

Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, Mr. M. Brookes
Member Support Officer, Mrs. J. Barrett

The meeting began at 7:30pm

22  MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2016 were confirmed by the Members 
present and were then signed by the Chairman.

The Chairman reminded everyone that at the last meeting there was a long Part II 
section which Cllr. Matthews had to retire from.  The Chairman checked that 
everyone had seen the Part II Minutes and it was agreed that the Chairman could 
sign these off.

23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr. Anne Fisher and Cllr Wilkins (Tring Town Council 
Member)

24  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN FOR 2016/17 AND STANDARDS 
UPDATE

The Chairman reported that this is something that he had mentioned at the previous 
meeting, in that he wanted Standards Committee Responsibilities to be made known 
to the Members.  It is crucial that all Members are aware of the Standards under 
which they work.  Mark Brookes would give a short presentation on this subject.

The Chairman said we will then look at having some of the key matters on our 
meetings that will be relevant to Member’s responsibilities.  This will then highlight at 



least this Committee knowing what we are going to be delivering in the Member 
Training Group.  The Chairman also said that Mark Brookes would give an update on 
the Berkhamsted issue.

Mark Brookes explained that the thoughts behind this are that we have certain 
codes and protocols in place to govern Member and Employee codes.  These codes 
have to be reviewed.

He said that you will see from the Work Plan, on the 15th September, I recommend 
that we look at the protocol for Member/Officer relations.  We will explain everything 
in the codes and changes, and recommend that these codes will be formally 
approved

The Chairman said that we want to look at John and Brendan to bring their 
experience from outside to the Borough Council and Ron Tindall can assist as he is 
an expert on Employee Relations.  This expertise can then be fed to the Solicitor to 
the Council to be included in the Work Plan, the operation of the protocol and 
standards.

Mark Brookes 8th December Plan, looking at the Planning Code Practice which can 
be controversial.  This has not been updated for some time. This will go on to 
Planning Committee for approval and then later Council for adoption.

Ron Tindall commented on his experience whilst sitting on Development Control.  
He said this meeting is becoming more contentious, with more things being 
challenged.  So that there is no question of impropriety, councillors should identify 
before the meeting any interest they may have.  Jan Maddern agreed with these 
comments.  Jan Maddern said that she had recently removed herself from a 
committee when certain items were on the Agenda, where she declared an interest.

Mark Brookes made the point that you are allowed to take part even if you have a 
view, but you must not go to the committee with a “closed mind”.   Ron Tindall said 
again that councillors should step aside when they have a deeper interest in the 
Agenda item being discussed.

The Chairman reminded everyone that when attending a meeting, you must not go 
in with predetermined views but with a predisposition to listen.  At all times, you 
should behave professionally even if what has just been discussed you do not agree 
with.  No storming out of a meeting etc.

Mark Brookes said that at the final meeting, there will be some formal training 
around this committee procedure and pick up any points of interest.  He said we will 
role-play a few scenarios and we can amend as we go along.

The Chairman asked if anyone wanted to include any other items on the Agenda.

Ron Tindall asked if a printed copy (hard copy) of the Code of Conduct (which is 60-
80 pages) could be made available.  He said that he preferred to be able to read in 
print rather than electronically.



3

The Chairman explained that with the new digital system (paperless office) this 
would not be possible but that councillor would be more than welcome to run off his 
own copy at home.

Action required:  MB
An open discussion took place about the short notice supplied on e:mails about 
Committee Meetings Dates and Agenda attachments.  This should be given out 5 
days before the meeting.  A request was made if this could be looked at and possibly 
extended to 7 days.  Recent notification was under 5 days not giving members time 
to evaluate.  This request will be considered.

The Work Plan was agreed.

Berkhamsted Town Council’s Response:

MB reported that we had received an email from the Town Clerk, as outlined in para 
6, page 8 on the report.  The summary informs us that relevant committees are going 
to look at Terms of Reference and take forward our recommendations.  MB was 
happy with this based on what the Clerk had said.  MB asked if members were happy 
to endorse this.

Action required:  MB
The Chairman wanted to know if we should follow this up again.  Mark Brookes 
would like the Clerk to come back and let us know when this has been signed off at 
the Town Council.

Code of Conduct for Members:

Mark Brookes said we are hoping to achieve a newly refreshed document about this 
subject for members.  We wanted to draw member’s attention to the key points.  We 
are trying to highlight some of the key issues which are raised in complaints that 
come up before us.

The Chairman suggested that if the Committee Members had any questions they 
wish to raise with Mark as he is speaking, to do so.

Mark Brookes talked everyone through this document.  In conclusion he said that 
the headings listed, on the Code of Conduct – Appendix 1, are key principles which 
you would expect for a public authority to follow.

During Mark’s presentation, The Chairman asked if everyone knew what the Nolan 
Principles are and pointed out that these can be found at the back of Appendix 1, 
page 20.

This code applies to all Members of DBC  Council, Parish and Town Councils.  Jan 
Maddern asked if all the Parish and Town Councils have signed up to this and was 
informed most of them have.



Mark Brookes said that it is the Member’s responsibility to comply with the code 
whilst officers can only advise, it is up to the Member whether they make a 
declaration at a meeting or what stance they are going to adopt at a committee 
meeting.

Jan Maddern talked about a situation that arose when she was present where she 
had to question the logic of what was happening in the Planning Meeting.  Jan said 
that as a Member she would not like to question the professional ability of the 
Planning Team.  Jan also questioned the ability for Members being able to challenge 
the opinions given by the Planning Officers.

A discussion then continued about Members and their private lives and how the code 
may affect their conduct when not working in their capacity as an elected member.  It 
was agreed that this is a very grey area and one that Members should always be 
mindful of.

John Ebdon said that elected Members can bring the Council into disrepute by 
some of their private actions.

Brendan Henry talked about Social Media.  He said your own views are not 
necessarily those of Dacorum Borough Council who you represent as a Councillor.  
This area does need further clarification as to whether you are signing off as Cllr…. 
Or just Mr./Mrs……

Rachel Keil gave her opinion and said that she has found there are no hard and fast 
rules as it is all about guidance at the moment.  Members should follow the guidance 
given by the Council for use of IT etc.

A discussion also took place about Facebook.

Action required:  MB
Mark said the above matters will be listed as separate issues on the work plan and 
he would check to see if the current guidance needed updating.

A discussion took place about “general obligations” about treating others with respect 
– confidential information should be kept “confidential”.  
Another point raised is that you must not use your position to gain advantage to 
yourself or any other person(s) you are associated with, or use your position to cause 
disadvantage in the same way.

General Observations on decision making:

Licensing regulatory committees.  It was felt that the general public are not always 
clear on the decision making and why the decisions were made.

Mark Brookes also talked about “Member’s Interest”.  If you have a pecuniary 
interest this must be declared.  It is a criminal offence if you do not make the 
disclosure and you could be fined up to £5000.  Mark also talked about what else is 
included in that disclosure of interest, is, your spouse.  Their interests are counted for 
this purpose as your “your interest”.  



5

Mark Brookes also said there is the concept of Personal Interest.  This goes beyond 
just those interests which might include on the register; it also includes friends and 
family.  If you have one of those interests you have to disclose that interest at 
meetings as well.  He continued by saying there are certain exceptions where it is not 
a prejudicial interest which are set out in the document.

Prejudicial Interest in Scrutiny:

You cannot sit on a Scrutiny Committee if you are already sitting on a scrutiny body.  
If you have a prejudicial interest you cannot take part in the meeting at all.

Mark Brookes referring to the above said these are the main provisions of the 
Member’s code.  This is to refresh everybody what was in the code.

The Chairman said that we have chosen quite a lot of basic information in that 
introduction from Mark.  He said that he hopes that this will go forward into the Code 
of Conduct for Members.  The Chairman continued by saying there are a lot of issues 
for us to grasp if we are going to make sure that we feed the right information to 
Officers and Members.

Ron Tindall brought up Item 3.6 on page 38.  Reference to dress code for Members.  
He would like the word “formally” to be replaced with the word “appropriately”.  He 
also asked if the dress code could be somewhat relaxed during the summer warm 
months.

The Chairman said that when attending The Council Meeting, we would expect 
people to dress with jackets ties etc.  Jan Maddern made the point that women have 
to dress differently as well depending on the type of event they are attending, it isn’t 
as simple for them to wear either a jacket or a suit as it is for men.

Action required: MB 

Mark will look into this request.

The Chairman gave thanks to Mark Brookes for putting this presentation 
together.

The Chairman also said that before the next meeting, we will make sure that you 
have access to the relevant Policy and Procedure.

25  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 15th September 2016

26  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 



the public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information relating to: 

The Meeting ended at 8.45 pm


